
Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

1

Chief Patron: Abbitt Item 67.20 #1h

Administration FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Compensation Board $0 $13,373,722 GF

Language:
Page 40, line 4, strike "$401,169,052" and insert "$414,542,774".
Page 40, line 10, strike "$73,499,313" and insert "$80,186,174".
Page 40, line 12, strike "$28,354,089" and insert "$35,040,950".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support of $13.4 million in the 

second year for sheriffs.  The funding is equally divided between two programs -- 
Financial Assistance for Local Law Enforcement and Financial Assistance for Local 
Court Services.  The introduced budget developed by Governor Kaine reduced 
funding for the Local Law Enforcement and Local Court Services programs and 
offset the general fund reduction with a public safety fee based on a tax on insurance 
premiums.  This public safety fee was rejected by the 2010 General Assembly.  While 
additional general fund support was provided to offset nearly all reductions for the 
sheriffs, the Compensation Board did not discover that the public safety fund had 
been eliminated and built the public safety fund amounts in their prospective budgets 
for sheriffs.)  

Chief Patron: Abbitt Item 377 #1h

Public Safety
Department Of Corrections Language

Language:
Page 322, after line 23, insert:
"G.  The Department of Corrections shall reassess the appropriate staffing ratios for 
the Piedmont Regional Jail.  The Department of Corrections shall complete this 
assessment by October 1, 2011."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Department of Corrections to assess whether the 

Piedmont Regional Jail has the appropriate staffing.)

Chief Patron: Abbitt Item 393 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

2

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Fire Programs $0 $40,000 NGF

Language:
Page 335, line 2, strike "$6,975,258" and insert "$7,015,258".
Page 335, line 14, before "Notwithstanding", insert "A."
Page 335, after line 17, insert:
"B.  Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, $40,000 the second year from the 
accrued interest from the Fire Programs Fund shall be provided as follows:  $15,000 
for the Virginia Fire Chiefs Association, $5,000 for the Virginia Fire Officer 
Academy, $10,000 for the Virginia Fire Prevention Association, and $10,000 for the 
Virginia Chapter of the International Association of Arson Investigators."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Board of Fire Programs to provide $40,000 from 

the accrued interest from the Fire Programs Fund to four organizations -- the Virginia 
Fire Chiefs Association, the Virginia Fire Officer Academy, Virginia Fire Prevention 
Association, and the Virginia Chapter of the International Association of Arson 
Investigators -- for various training conferences.) 

Chief Patron: Abbitt Item 394 #1h

Public Safety
Department Of Fire Programs Language

Language:
Page 335, after line 25, insert:
"Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, $500,000 the second year in special 
funds is provided to construct new burn buildings, repair existing burn buildings, 
provide grants for the purchase of fire and emergency medical services equipment, 
and to permit the Department of Fire Programs and State Fire Marshal's Office staff 
to attend training conferences and national regulatory conferences and support 
various organizations providing such training for fire service and emergency medical 
services personnel."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding from the Fire Programs Fund to support the 

construction and repair of burn buildings, grants for the purchase of equipment, and 
to support conferences for training fire services and emergency medical services 
personnel and permit agency staff to attend these sessions.  Although requested by 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

3

the Virginia Fire Chiefs Association, the Fire Programs Fund has typically been 
distributed to localities.)

Chief Patron: Alexander Item 399 #2h

Public Safety
Department Of Juvenile Justice Language

Language:
Page 338, line 18, after "localities." insert:
"Localities participating in the provision of services and programs for which 
VJCCCA funding may be expended, and that contribute more in local funding or 
matching funds than they receive from the Commonwealth, are authorized, but not 
required, to provide a contribution greater than Commonwealth general fund 
contributions for VJCCCA programs and services.  Such localities local funding or 
matching funds shall not be less than the Commonwealth's share of funding for these 
programs and services."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides authorization, but does not require, that localities 

receiving Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act funding from the 
Commonwealth and which contribute more to support these programs and services 
than the Commonwealth provides to provide a greater contribution than the 
Commonwealth.  The amendment also ensures that participating localities will not 
provide less than the amount in matching VJCCCA contributions from the 
Commonwealth.)

Chief Patron: BaCote Item 384 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Ward

Public Safety
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

Language

Language:
Page 329, after line 40, insert:
"e.  The Board of Criminal Justice Services may approve a new criminal justice 
academy for the City of Hampton, to be supported with local funds, consistent with 
an agreement established by and between the City of Hampton, the City Manager of 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

4

Hampton, and the Hampton Roads Criminal Justice Training Academy."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the Board of Criminal Justice Services to approve 

the creation of a criminal justice training academy for the City of Hampton, to be 
paid for by local funds, pursuant to an agreement between the City of Hampton and 
the Hampton Roads Criminal Justice Training Academy.)

Chief Patron: Bell, Richard Item 380 #7h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1473 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding associated with the expected correctional beds 

from adding synthetic marijuana to the list of Schedule I drugs listed in the Drug 
Control Act and the creation of specific penalties for possessing, selling, giving, 
distributing, or possession with intent to distribute synthetic marijuana.)

Chief Patron: Carrico Item 379 #2h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0

0.00
$24,285,000

315.00
GF
FTE

Language:
Page 322, line 48, strike "$827,716,927" and insert "$852,001,927".
Page 325, after line 33, insert:
"P.  Out of the amounts appropriated for this item, $24,785,000 the second year from 
the general fund is provided for the operation of the Mt. Rogers Correctional Center."



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

5

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for the operation of the Mt. Rogers 

Correctional Center in Grayson County.  The total costs and positions reflect the 
addition of $715,000 each year from the general fund for maintenance and utility 
payments during the 2010 Session of the General Assembly.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 380 #15h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $32,029 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,981,803".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $32,029 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1516 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected additional number of prison beds 

required by making assault and battery of alcoholic beverage control agents subject to 
the same penalties that apply when the victim is a law enforcement officer, 
correctional officer, firefighter, emergency medical service provider, or judge.)

Chief Patron: Cline Item 400 #1h

Public Safety
Department Of Juvenile Justice Language

Language:
Page 339, after line 45, insert:
"D.  The Department of Juvenile Justice, with the approval of the Secretary of Public 
Safety, shall be authorized to enter into a contract with a private or non-profit 
organization for the use of the facility and land associated with the former Natural 
Bridge Juvenile Correctional Center for youth activities."

Explanation: 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

6

(This amendment provides for the Department of Juvenile Justice, with the 
approval of the Secretary of Public Safety, to enter into a contract for the use of the 
former Natural Bridge Juvenile Correctional Center for youth activities.)

Chief Patron: Cole Item 380 #12h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1867 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected additional bed impact on the 

Department of Corrections from the expansion of penalty enhancements for gang 
activities to include activities taking place (1) at any designated school bus stop or (2) 
upon the property of any publicly owned or operated park or hospital.)

Chief Patron: Cox, K. Item 408 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Jones

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of State Police $0 $5,977,590 GF

Language:
Page 343, line 9, strike "$212,708,179" and insert "$218,685,769".
Page 343, line 18, strike "$122,405,151" and insert "$128,382,741".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides compensation for State Police officers working 

between 40 and 43 hours in any seven-day period.  Currently, officers, who are 
classified according to the Fair Labor Standards Act as non-exempt positions, receive 
compensatory time for these hours.  These compensatory hours must be used within 
12 months or are lost.  Additional hours worked over 43 hours in any period are 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

7

compensated using overtime leave at one and one-half hours for each hour worked.  
The State Police manage compensatory time in order to limit the need for overtime 
leave.  In order to do so, officers must take leave periodically, resulting in other 
officers needing to work overtime hours.)

Chief Patron: Cox, K. Item 413 #1h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Veterans Services $0 $402,400 GF

Language:
Page 346, line 38, strike "$5,753,032" and insert "$6,155,432".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides general fund support to maintain a statutory provision 

requiring one claims representative for every 26,212 veterans residing in the 
Commonwealth.  Since that statutory provision was enacted in 2005, the number of 
veterans residing in Virginia has increased from 738,545 to 822,312.  Given the 
increase in Virginia's veteran population, there is a need for four additional veterans 
claims officers.  The funding provided would support filling four vacant veterans 
claims officer and three vacant support staff positions, as well as related office 
expenses for those positions.)

Chief Patron: Crockett-Stark Item 380 #3h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1762 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected additional bed impact on the 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

8

Department of Corrections from the inclusion of 5-methoxy-N,N-dimethyltryptamine 
as a Schedule I drug in the Drug Control Act.  This federal Drug Enforcement 
Administration issued a rule, effective January 19, 2011, placing this drug on 
Schedule I of the federal Controlled Substance Act.)

Chief Patron: Crockett-Stark Item 380 #4h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1766 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for the expected additional bed impact on the 

Department of Corrections from prohibiting any child, regardless of any custodial 
relationship, and incapacitated or helpless persons from being present where 
methamphetamine or precursor substances or components for manufacturing 
methamphetamine are present.)

Chief Patron: Crockett-Stark Item 380 #5h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1449 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

9

Explanation: 
(This amendment refines the list of substances involved in the manufacture of 

methamphetamine.  Possession of two or more of these substances, coupled with the 
intent to manufacture methamphetamine, is punishable as a Class 6 felony with a 
statutory penalty range of one to five years imprisonment.  The proposal adds 
ammonium nitrate, lithium hydroxide, and lithium salts to the list of prohibited 
substances; it also substitutes “iodine” for the phrase “iodine crystals or tincture of 
iodine” and “phosphorus” for “red phosphorus.” These changes are intended to 
capture substances used in new methods of manufacturing methamphetamine and to 
expand the list to include byproducts of manufacture.)

Chief Patron: Dance Item 380 #1h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $14,845 $14,845 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$81,223,262" and insert "$81,238,107".
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,964,619".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $14,845 the first year and $14,845 
the second year from the general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating 
costs of adult correctional centers resulting from the prosecution of assaults against 
fire marshals possessing the same powers of arrest as police officers and sheriffs.  
This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve Fund, established in 
accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected additional bed impact on the 

Department of Corrections from local prosecution of assaults against fire marshals 
possessing the same powers of arrests as police officers and sheriffs.  In 2009, there 
were about 179 fire marshals with law enforcement authority.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 380 #9h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

10

Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1777 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected increase correctional beds necessary 

from an increase in the penalties associated with the manufacturing, selling, or 
transferring of fictitious birth certificate from Class 1 misdemeanor to a Class 6 
felony.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 380 #10h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1781 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected increase correctional beds necessary 

from eliminating the provisions requiring that a criminal street gang member 
knowingly participate in any criminal act for the benefit of , at the direction of, or in 
association with a gang to receive a Class 5 felony sentence.)

Chief Patron: Gilbert Item 380 #11h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

11

Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1778 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding associated with the expected correctional beds 

from adding synthetic marijuana to the list of Schedule I drugs listed in the Drug 
Control Act and the creation of specific penalties for possessing, selling, giving, 
distributing, or possession with intent to distribute synthetic marijuana.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell Item 67.20 #3g

Administration
Compensation Board Language

Language:
Page 40, line 4, strike "$401,169,052" and insert "$407,669,052".
Page 40, line 10, strike "$73,499,313" and insert "$76,749,313".
Page 40, line 16, strike "$161,772,260" and insert "$165,022,260".

Explanation: 
(This amendment restores a portion of the general fund appropriation for sheriffs’ 

offices in the second year that was proposed to be supplanted by nongeneral funds in 
the 2010 introduced budget bill.  The source of those nongeneral funds was to be 
additional fee revenues deposited in the Virginia Public Safety Fund.  However, the 
2010 General Assembly did not pass this legislation.  In addition to the funding 
proposed in this amendment, the introduced budget bill includes $8.3 million each 
year towards restoration of the supplanted general fund appropriation.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell Item 379 #1g

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $150,000 NGF

Language:
Page 322, line 48, strike "$827,716,927" and insert "$827,866,927".



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

12

Page 325, after line 33, insert:
"P.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $150,000 the second year from 
nongeneral funds for a culinary arts program in which inmates are trained to operate 
food service activities serving agency staff and the general public.  The source of the 
funds shall be revenues generated by the program.  Any revenues so generated by the 
program shall not be subject to § 4-2.02 of this act and shall be used by the agency 
for the costs of operating the program."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides a nongeneral fund appropriation for the Department of 

Corrections to use in operating a culinary arts program in which inmates are trained 
to operate food service activities serving agency staff and the general public.  The 
source of the funds will be the revenue generated by the program.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell Item 408 #1g

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of State Police $0 $2,988,795 GF

Language:
Page 343, line 9, strike "$212,708,179" and insert "$215,696,974".
Page 343, line 18, strike "$122,405,151" and insert "$125,393,946".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding to support overtime for state troopers in lieu of 

compensatory leave.  Funding trooper overtime allows the deployment of more 
troopers to patrol Virginia's roadways.)

Chief Patron: Iaquinto Item 380 #2h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1596 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

13

Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected additional bed impact on the 

Department of Corrections from the expansion of penalty enhancements for gang 
activities to include activities taking place (1) within 1,000 feet of a designated 
school bus stop when school children are waiting to be picked up or are being 
dropped off for a school or school-related activity or (2) upon the property of any 
publicly owned or operated park, library, or hospital.)

Chief Patron: Kilgore Item 67.20 #4h

Administration FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Compensation Board $0 $13,373,722 GF

Language:
Page 40, line 4, strike "$401,169,052" and insert "$414,542,774".
Page 40, line 10, strike "$73,499,313" and insert "$80,186,174".
Page 40, line 12, strike "$28,354,089" and insert "$35,040,950".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support of $13.4 million in the 

second year for sheriffs.  The funding is equally divided between two programs -- 
Financial Assistance for Local Law Enforcement and Financial Assistance for Local 
Court Services.  The introduced budget developed by Governor Kaine reduced 
funding for the Local Law Enforcement and Local Court Services programs and 
offset the general fund reduction with a public safety fee based on a tax on insurance 
premiums.  This public safety fee was rejected by the 2010 General Assembly.  While 
additional general fund support was provided to offset nearly all reductions for the 
sheriffs, the Compensation Board did not discover that the public safety fund had 
been eliminated and built the public safety fund amounts in their prospective budgets 
for sheriffs.)  

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter Item 65 #1h

Executive Offices
Office Of Commonwealth 
Preparedness

Language

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

14

Page 37, after line 25, insert:
"The Office of Commonwealth Preparedness shall undertake an effort, in conjunction 
with the Department of Emergency Management in it's role as the State 
Administrative Agency, to ensure that the Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 
grants, Port Security Grant Program (PSGP), and any other federal grants distributed 
to the Commonwealth or it's political subdivisions pursuant to homeland security or 
emergency management activities are spent consistent with the stated intent of those 
grants and in a manner that best serves the overall homeland security and emergency 
management goals of the Commonwealth as determined by the Governor and other 
officials charged with oversight of those functions.  The Office of Commonwealth 
Preparedness shall provide its conclusions in a report to the Chairmen of the House 
Committee on Appropriations, the House Committee on Militia, Police, and Public 
Safety, the Senate Committee on Finance, and the Senate Committee on Courts of 
Justice, by September 1, 2011."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Office of Commonwealth Preparedness to report on 

the use of federal homeland security and emergency management grants distributed 
to the Commonwealth or it's political subdivisions and to assess how the expenditure 
of those grants meets the Commonwealth's overall homeland security and emergency 
management goals.  This report is to be provided to the standing House 
Appropriations and Militia, Police, and Public Safety Committees and the Senate 
Finance and Courts of Justice Committees by September 1, 2011.)

Chief Patron: Marshall, R. Item 406 #1h

Public Safety
Department Of Military Affairs Language

Language:
Page 341, line 31, before "The", insert "A."
Page 341, after line 34, insert:
"B.  No funds may be used for the Virginia National Guard that would be inconsistent 
with the provisions of 10 U.S.C. 654 as of January 1, 2010."  

Explanation: 
(This amendment would continue the previous military policy with respect to the 

acceptance of persons into the Armed Services whose same sex behavior would 
violate Article 125 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice.)



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

15

Chief Patron: Morgan Item 399 #1h

Co-Patron(s): James

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Juvenile Justice $5,000,000 $5,000,000 GF

Language:
Page 337, line 24, strike "$47,188,620" and insert "$52,188,620".
Page 337, line 24, strike "$47,188,620" and insert "$52,188,620".
Page 338, line 9, strike the first "$10,915,139" and insert "$15,915,139".
Page 338, line 9, strike the second "$10,915,139" and insert "$15,915,139".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides additional general fund support for the local services 

for juvenile delinquents and returning juvenile offenders through the Virginia 
Juvenile Community Crime Control Act (VJCCCA).)

Chief Patron: O'Bannon Item 408 #3h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of State Police $0 ($1,045,375) NGF

Language:
Page 343, line 9, strike "$212,708,179" and insert "$211,662,804".
Page 343, line 10, strike second "$6,591,298" and insert "$5,545,923".
Page 343, line 56, strike second "$3,098,098" and insert "$2,052,723".

Explanation: 
(This amendment reduces the amount of nongeneral fund support for State Police 

med-flight operations by $1.0 million in the second year to restore a like amount of 
funding to the Virginia Rescue Squad Assistance Fund, which receives revenue from 
the imposition of additional motor vehicle registration fees.  A companion 
amendment provides the additional $1.0 million to rescue squads.)

Chief Patron: Peace Item 380 #8h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $72,370 GF

Language:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

16

Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$81,022,144".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $72,370 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1601 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides for the expected increase in correctional beds 

necessary from the expansion of aggravated involuntary manslaughter to include 
instances in which a driver unintentionally causes the death of another person while 
operating a motor vehicle without a license or while his or her license is suspended or 
revoked.) 

Chief Patron: Phillips Item 409 #1h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of State Police $0 $705,000 GF

Language:
Page 345, line 23, strike "$19,935,487" and insert "$20,640,487".
Page 345, line 27, strike second "$5,956,171" and insert "$6,661,171".
Page 345, after line 47, insert:
"B.  Out of the amounts appropriated in this item, $705,000 the second year from the 
general fund is provided for the construction of a new regional State Police 
headquarters building on property donated by Russell County for this purpose."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for the construction of a new regional State 

Police headquarters building in Russell County.)

Chief Patron: Scott, J. Item 380 #6h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$80,999,774".
Page 327, after line 33, insert:



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

17

"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the operating costs of adult correctional 
centers resulting the enactment of House Bill 1716 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly.  This amount shall be paid into the Corrections Special Reserve 
Fund, established in accordance with § 30-19.1:4, Code of Virginia."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding associated with the expected correctional beds 

from adding a prohibition against personal property damage and harming a 
companion animal to the list of conditions eligible for inclusion in a protective order.)

Chief Patron: Scott, J. Item 407 #1h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of State Police $0 $400,000 GF

Language:
Page 342, line 4, strike "$53,008,595" and insert "$53,408,595".
Page 342, line 5, strike the second "$14,475,284" and insert "$16,475,284".
Page 343, after line 6, insert:
"H.  Out of the appropriations for this item, $400,000 the second year from the 
general fund is provided for the creation of a Cold Case Searchable Database.  This 
database shall be searchable by all local law enforcement agencies and include 
unsolved homicide, missing person, and unidentified person cases in order to assist 
law enforcement agencies in developing information leading to the identification and 
arrest of persons who may have committed the crimes.  All law enforcement agencies  
shall enter unsolved homicide, missing person, and unidentified person case data into 
the Cold Case Searchable Database within one year of the database's development.  
Local law enforcement data shall be entered using an interactive interface.  The 
Department of State Police shall develop and begin operation of this Cold Case 
Searchable Database by July 1, 2012.

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for development of a Cold Case Searchable 

Database pursuant to adoption of House Bill 1511 by the 2011 Session of the General 
Assembly.)

Chief Patron: Sherwood Item 384 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Armstrong, Herring, Plum, Ware, 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

18

O., Watts

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$0 $153,500 GF

Language:
Page 328, line 40, strike "$76,738,415" and insert "$76,891,915".
Page 331, after line 19, insert:
"J.  Included in this appropriation is $153,500 the second year from the general fund 
for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to contract for services to be 
provided by the Virginia Center for Policing Innovation to provide training to 
Virginia's law enforcement officers consistent with the recommendations of the State 
Crime Commission to provide law enforcement pursuit driver training."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for the Department of Criminal Justice 

Services to contract for the provision of training for law enforcement officers on 
pursuit driver training by the Virginia Center for Policing Innovation.  This 
amendment is a recommendation of the State Crime Commission.)

Chief Patron: Sherwood Item 384 #3h

Co-Patron(s): Abbitt, Armstrong, Herring, Plum, Ware, 
O., Watts

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$0 $300,000 GF

Language:
Page 328, line 40, strike "$76,738,415" and insert "$77,038,415".
Page 331, after line 19, insert:
"J.  Included in this appropriation is $300,000 the second year from the general fund 
for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to contract for services provided by 
the Virginia Center for Policing Innovation to provide statewide law enforcement 
training consistent with the recommendations of the State Crime Commission in the 
use of in-person and photo lineups."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding for the Department of Criminal Justice 

Services to contract for the provision of training for law enforcement officers on 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

19

in-person and photo lineup training by the Virginia Center for Policing Innovation.  
This amendment is a recommendation of the State Crime Commission.)

Chief Patron: Shuler Item 67.20 #2h

Administration
Compensation Board Language

Language:
Page 42, strike lines 9 through 21, and insert:
"I. The Compensation Board shall estimate biannually the number of additional law 
enforcement deputies which will be needed in accordance with § 15.2-1609.1, Code 
of Virginia, in any county without a police force or any city without a police force 
that was created by the consolidation of a city and a county subsequent to July 1, 
2011, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 35 (§ 15.2-3500 et seq.) of Title 15.2, 
Code of Virginia.  Such estimate of the number of positions and related costs shall be 
included in the board’s biennial budget request submission to the Governor and 
General Assembly. The allocation of such positions, established by the Governor and 
General Assembly in Item 67.90 of this act, shall be determined by the Compensation 
Board on an annual basis. The annual allocation of these positions to local sheriffs’ 
offices in any county without a police force or any city without a police force that 
was created by the consolidation of a city and a county subsequent to July 1, 2011, 
pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 35 (§§ 15.2-3500 et seq.) of Title 15.2, Code of 
Virginia, shall be based upon the most recent final population estimate for the 
locality that is available to the Compensation Board at the time when the agency's 
annual budget request is completed. The source of such population estimates shall be 
the Weldon Cooper Center for Public Service of the University of Virginia or the 
United States Bureau of the Census. For the first year of the biennium, the 
Compensation Board shall allocate positions based upon the most recent provisional 
population estimates available at the time the agency's annual budget is completed."

Explanation: 
(This amendment requires the Compensation Board to distribute the existing law 

enforcement deputies assigned to either Alleghany County or the City of Covington 
to remain assigned the area once those two jurisdictions are dissolved and 
re-established as the City of Alleghany Highlands.  Without this language, law 
enforcement deputy positions might be given to another locality.  The amendment 
does not required any additional funding, but ensures positions assigned to the 



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

20

Alleghany-Covington area remain in that area following their consolidation.)

Chief Patron: Shuler Item 386 #1h

Public Safety
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

Language

Language:
Page 331, strike lines 33 through 38, and insert:
"A.  The funds appropriated in this item shall be distributed to localities with 
qualifying police departments, as defined in §§ 9.1-165 through 9.1-172, Code of 
Virginia (House Bill 599), except that, in accordance with the requirements of § 
15.2-1302, Code of Virginia, such funds shall also be distributed to a city without a 
qualifying police force that was created by the consolidation of a city and a county 
subsequent to July 1, 2011, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 35 (§ 15.2-3500 et 
seq.) of Title 15.2, Code of Virginia.  Notwithstanding the provisions of §§ 9.1-165 
through 9.1-172, Code of Virginia, the total amount to be distributed to localities 
shall be $178,686,119 the first year and $160,012,837 the second year.  The amount 
to be distributed to each locality in each year shall be proportionate to the amount 
distributed in fiscal year 2010.  The amount to be distributed to such a city created by 
consolidation shall equal the sum distributed to the city during the year prior to the 
effective date of the consolidation, as adjusted in proportion to the increase or 
decrease in the total amount distributed to all localities during the applicable year."

Explanation: 
(This amendment would limit the distribution of House Bill 599 funds to a city 

without a police force that was created by consolidation after July 1, 2011.  In 
addition, it would make it easier for the Department of Criminal Justice Services to 
calculate the appropriate sum to be distributed.  The normal calculation is based on 
such factors as population, crime rate, and social service case load, which will be 
difficult to compile for the area of the former City of Covington, because that area 
will be part of the much larger City of Alleghany Highlands.  Instead, the amendment 
would direct the department to adjust the distribution up or down by the same 
proportion as changes made to the total amount appropriated by the General 
Assembly to all localities.)

Chief Patron: Stolle Item 67.30 #1h



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

21

Administration FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Compensation Board $0 $50,000 GF

Language:
Page 43, line 17, strike "$49,888,871" and insert "$49,938,871".
Page 45, after line 41, insert:
"N.  Included in the appropriation for this item is $50,000 the second year from the 
general fund for the estimated net increase in the per diems payable to local and 
regional jails resulting the enactment of House Bill 1690 by the 2011 Session of the 
General Assembly."

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides funding associated with the expected additional jail 

beds from the creation of a 15 day jail sentence for assaulting a health care worker in 
the emergency room.  Two days of this sentenced are made mandatory.  The 
Commonwealth provides $4 per day for each local-responsible offender held in local 
and regional jails.)

Chief Patron: Tata Item 386 #2h

Co-Patron(s): Abbott, BaCote, Barlow, Brink, Carr, 
Dance, Johnson, McClellan, McQuinn, Rust, Scott, J., 
Tyler, Ward, Ware, O.

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Criminal Justice 
Services

$0 $8,900,000 GF

Language:
Page 331, line 28, strike "$160,012,837" and insert "$168,912,837".
Page 331, line 36, strike "$160,012,837", and insert "$168,912,837".

Explanation: 
(This amendment increases funding for House Bill 599 payments to localities with 

qualifying police departments in the second year by 4.99 percent to reflect expected 
general fund revenue growth.)

Chief Patron: Tyler Item 380 #13h

Co-Patron(s): Wright



Request to Amend House Bill 1500, as Introduced

22

Public Safety
Department Of Corrections Language

Language:
Page 327, strike lines 2 through 4.
Page 327, line 5, strike "I" and insert "H".
Page 327, line 8, strike "J" and insert "I".
Page 327, line 17, strike "K" and insert "J".
Page 327, line 23, strike "L" and insert "K".
Page 327, line 28, strike "M" and insert "L".

Explanation: 
(This amendment strikes language that exempted the Department of Corrections 

from making payments in lieu of taxes to any county, city, or town.)

Chief Patron: Tyler Item 380 #14h

Public Safety FY 10-11 FY 11-12
Department Of Corrections $1,400,000 $1,400,000 GF

Language:
Page 325, line 35, strike "$81,223,262" and insert "$82,623,262".
Page 325, line 35, strike "$80,949,774" and insert "$82,349,774".
Page 325, line 36, strike "$17,630,457" and insert "$19,030,457".
Page 325, line 37, strike "$17,825,688" and insert "$19,225,688".

Explanation: 
(This amendment provides $1.4 million each year for the resumption of payments 

in lieu of taxes by the Department of Corrections to counties, cities, and towns.)


